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1. INTRODUCTION

1.1   Foreword

Notwithstanding the substantial achievements on many economic and social fronts since the advent of 
democracy, South Africa faces numerous long-standing economic challenges that still mirror at least in part 
the long-lasting bequest of apartheid. Unemployment remains stubbornly high, poverty is elevated, inequality 
is worsening, and the education system is struggling to bridge the skills shortages in the country among other 
challenges. Mitigating these challenges, undoubtedly call for the highest priority for economic policy in South 
Africa. 

In order to address these challenges, it is important for us to know the extent of the problems and their trends 
over time. Reliable and easily accessible information enable government officials, researchers, parliamentarians, 
civil society, and other stakeholders to debate and evaluate policy choices and service delivery performance. 

Over the last decade, there has been a proliferation of data on a wide variety of topics, ranging from labour market activities to 
various aspects of the living conditions of South African households. This data, is however, not packaged in a way that is easily 
accessible. Often in order to get a clear picture of the situation, a range of sources would need to be examined and analysed and 
the relevant information extracted from each of these sources. This can be a time-consuming and frustrating process. In addition, 
the attaining global economic conditions affecting our domestic economy and lessons from the recent global recession and the 
Euro debt crisis attest to the need for accurate and reliable statistical information. The emergence at the international level of the 
so-called “New Normal,” a phenomenon characterised by an interventionist state and the emerging markets leading the global 
recovery, further entails the need to keep abreast of global developments. This requires up-to-date economic information.   

The department is responsible for championing economic development in the province through development of policies and 
implementing sound interventions to arrest the challenges of employment and poverty. In executing this mandate, sound economic 
statistics become germane in the formulation of robust economic policies and strategies that respond to the needs of our province.  
It is against this background that the KZN Department of Economic Development and Tourism initiated the Ezomnotho publication 
in 2008. Ezomnotho is quarterly publication that tracks economic developments in the local, national, and global economy and 
provide valuable economic statistical information to our stakeholders highlighted in the preceding paragraph. 

In this publication, you will find vital and exciting statistical data and indicators critical for measuring economic progress on a 
quarterly basis. These include developments in the labour market, the trade sector, output trends among many macroeconomic 
issues.

It is our hope that through this publication, the informational constraints that have often hindered the timeous and relevant design 
of economic policies to mitigate social and economic challenges affecting the people of KZN becomes a yester-year impediment. 
In Ezomnotho, you will find up-to-date analyses of most macroeconomic issues relevant to our province.

I thank you

----------------------------------------
Desmond Khalid Golding
Head of Department (HOD): Department Economic Development and Tourism
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1.2 About this Publication
The publication aims to present economic trends for the province to our respective stakeholders and policy makers. Notably, 
the publication provides detailed quarterly statistics on Gross Domestic Product (GDP), employment, inflation, foreign and 
domestic investment and international trade. Furthermore, the publication highlights developments in the South African 
and provincial economies with emphasis on priority sectors in KwaZulu-Natal (KZN) province. 

The data used is mostly from Statistics South Africa (Stats SA) and the South African Reserve Bank (SARB). Other data sources 
used in this report include Quantec, Global Insight, Naamsa, and Department of Trade and Industry, the National Treasury, 
and the Financial Times.

1.3 Authorship of the publication
Ezomnotho is a collaborative effort by the Economic Planning unit, one of the five programmes of the KwaZulu-Natal 
Department of Economic Development and Tourism (KZNDEDT) and Trade and Investment KwaZulu-Natal (TIKZN).

The Economic Planning Programme is critical to enhance efficiency and effectiveness of the KZNDEDT.  This is mainly through 
facilitation and promotion of economic development policies, strategies and programmes. The programme comprises four 
sub-programmes, namely, Policy and Planning, Research and Development, Knowledge Management, and Monitoring and 
Evaluation.  

The programme aims to:
• Provide economic and investment opportunity information to various stakeholders. 
• Provide leadership and guidance in the development of provincial economic policies and strategies. 
• Monitor the implementation of economic policies and strategies, and periodically evaluating them with a view to 

determining their effectiveness.  
• Provide management with information on which strategic decision making processes are based to enhance the overall 

efficiency and effectiveness of the Department. 

TIKZN is a provincial trade and investment promotion agency, developed to promote the province of KwaZulu-Natal (KZN) as 
an investment destination. It facilitates trade by assisting local companies to identify markets and export their products. Part 
of TIKZN’s strategic objectives is strengthening the organisations’ knowledge management capabilities, through production 
and dissemination of new knowledge outputs, and development of investment packages for potential domestic and 
international investments by means of packaging sector opportunities.
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1.4.  KwaZulu-Natal at Glance
KwaZulu-Natal and South Africa Socio-Economic Indicators at a Glance
Size of KwaZulu-Natal relative to other South African regional economies A summary of major indicators of KwaZulu-Natal 
vis-à-vis South Africa is presented in the table below.

Indicator KwaZulu-Natal South Africa

GDP (R 000s) at 2005 constant prices- February 2013 (Rmill) 324,462 1,969,183 

GDP Growth ( 4th Quarter 2012) 2.8% 2.1%

Population (000s) (2012) 10,267 51,770

Working Age Population (000s) (15-64 years) 6,905 33,128

Unemployment (000s) (QLFS, February 2013) 722 4,501

Unemployment Rate (4th Quarter 2012) 22.5% 24.9%

Labour Force (000’s) 3,215 18,078

Absorption Rate (employed/population ratio) 36.1% 41.0%

Gini Coefficient (2011) 0.64 0.63

Human development Index (HDI)- (2011) 0.52 0.54

Functional literacy (2011) 71.5% 76.2%

Inflation (September 2012) 5.6% 5.7%

Foreign tourists per annum (2011) 956,550 8,100,000

Cargo tonnage handled at ports in the 4th quarter 2012 (000s) 33,100 54,000

Number of containers handled at ports in the 4th quarter 2012 620,879

Hotel occupancy rates (4th quarter 2012) 62.6% 59.6%

Total Air Passenger Movements at King Shaka International for the 4th quarter 
2012

 1.2m 

Source:  Stats SA, Quantec and Global insight
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Provincial Contribution (%) to South Africa GDP

Source:Stats SA & Quantec, February 2013

Structure of Kwazulu-Natal Economy
Size (%) of each Sector relative to KwaZulu-Natal GDP-R

Source: Calculations based on Quantec Quarterly GDP statistics, February 2013
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Structure of South African economy
Size (%) of each Sector relative to South Africa GDP

Source: Calculations based on Stats SA Quarterly GDP statistics,  February 2013
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KwaZulu-Natal's Comparative Advantages

•	 KwaZulu-Natal is second only to Gauteng in terms of percentage contribution to South Africa’s GDP.

•	 The province boasts a highly advanced manufacturing sector which contributes close to 20% of the province’s GDP.

•	 It also boasts of a highly diversified agricultural sector. The province is the country’s leading producer of timber, 

processing over half of all timber used in the country, and accounting for a significant percentage of the country’s wood 

exports. Sugar cane is also a premier produce in the province with some of the country’s largest sugar processing plants. 

•	 The Province has the highest export propensity, as well as the highest level of industrialization in the country.

•	 The ports of Durban (Largest port in Africa in terms of container handling and volume of vessels) and Richards Bay, 

together, handle over 60% of South Africa’s cargo tonnage. KwaZulu-Natal also boasts the newly built King Shaka 

International Airport, which handled over 1.2 million passengers in the 4th quarter of 2012 and the Dube Trade Port, 

aimed at stimulating and promoting the export of perishable goods.

•	 Richards Bay is the centre of the country’s aluminium industry operations, producing over 4% of the world’s export of 

aluminium. It is also the seat of the world’s largest sand mining and mineral-producing operations.

•	 KwaZulu-Natal is a premier tourist destination, recording 956,550 foreign tourist visits in 2011, and has one of the 

best hotel occupancy rates in the country. The province boasts the iconic Moses Mabhida Stadium, venue of the 2010 

soccer World Cup semi-final; as well as two World Heritage Sites in the form of the Drakensberg Mountains and the 

Isimangaliso Wetland Park.   
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2. GLOBAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENTS AND OUTLOOK

2.1 Recent Global Economic Developments
Economic conditions somewhat improved in 2012, with global growth accelerating at about 3.2% annually. Although this 
is the case, there are significant disparities in the rate of economic recovery globally, with large output gaps in advanced 
economies and marginal or closed gaps in emerging and developing economies. Global growth in 2012 occurred on the 
back of strong performance in emerging markets and slight upturn in the United States. Although a marginal improvement 
in growth performance was posted in the US in 2012, economic growth developments in a number of the major advanced 
economies remain constrained.  According to IMF, in the United States and the euro area, economic growth is following a 
path as weak as that following the recessions of the early 1990s, despite a much deeper fall. 

In emerging and developing economies, effective macroeconomic policies played a significant role in driving economic 
growth throughout 2012, whilst in developed countries, particularly, Europe, efforts to restore confidence and revive the 
global economic recovery remained the focus of policy makers.  Although the crisis threats have diminished, downside risks 
to global growth outlook still linger. These risks emanate primarily from protracted stagnation in the euro area, uncertainty 
around fiscal consolidation in the US (also known as Fiscal Cliff), and virulent weaknesses in advanced economies. Against 
this backdrop, the global economy is expected to grow at 3.5% and 4.1% in 2013 and 2014 respectively. If crisis risks do not 
materialise, and financial conditions continue to improve, global growth could be stronger than projected.

2.1.1 Industrialised Countries
United States GDP declined by 0.1% in the 4th quarter of 2012, essentially due to a massive decline in defence spending (see Figure 
2.1). On an annual basis, the US GDP growth grew by 2.2% in 2012 compared to 1.8% in 2011. IMF forecasts growth in the United 
States to average 2% in 2013, as underlying economic conditions remain on track, particularly, a supportive financial market 
environment and the turnaround in the housing market have helped to improve household balance sheets. Growth in Germany, 
the main economic growth driver in the euro region deteriorated, recording a 0.5% decline in the 4th quarter of 2012 mainly due 
to the weak foreign trade.  Growth prospects in the UK remain relatively weak, while the outlook for Japan is uncertain despite 
the announcement of substantial fiscal and monetary policy stimuli. The IMF forecasts advanced economies to grow at 1.3% and 
2.2% in 2013 and 2014 respectively, premised on robust implementation of planned policy reforms in the Euro Area (See Table 1)1.

1 This represents downgrade growth forecasts of 0.2% and 0.1% for 2013 and 2014 respectively, from the October 2012 projections

Figure 2.1: Growth Trends in Industrialised Countries

Source: Trading Economics, February 2013
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2.1.2 Emerging Economies
Although economic growth somewhat decelerated in China and India in recent times, the two countries continue to lead 
other emerging markets within and outside BRICS (see Figure 2-2) 

Growth in emerging market and developing economies is on a positive track, expected to grow by 5.5% in 2013 compared to 
5.1% in 2012 (see Table 1). Weak external demand and domestic factors still weigh negatively on growth outlook compared 
to the highs of 7.5% and 6.2% observed in 2010 and 2011 respectively. Strong macroeconomic policies underpinned much 
of the recent acceleration in activity in many economies. Moreover, the space for further policy easing has diminished, while 
supply bottlenecks and policy uncertainty have hampered growth in some economies (such as Brazil, India).

Growth in Sub-Saharan Africa (SSA) averaged 5% in the past decade. Most SSA economies are participating in this solid 
expansion, with the notable exception of South Africa, which has been hampered by its intricate linkages with Europe.  IMF 
forecasts growth in oil-exporting economies to remain high, near 6% in 2012.  Growth in Angola, in particular, is expected to 
average 6.5% in 2012 due to the increased oil production and somewhat the recent surge in prices.

Figure 2.2: Emerging Markets Growth Trends

Source: Trading Economics, February 2013

2.1.3 Global Growth Outlook
The IMF expects a slow recovery of the global economy in 2013, with output growing at 3.5% and 4.1% in 2013 and 2014 
respectively (see Table 1). This compares favourably to the 3.2% recorded in 2012. Growth acceleration in emerging econo-
mies and the United States, improved global fiscal conditions and decline in borrowing costs for countries in the euro area
periphery will contribute significantly to the global economic recovery in 2013. Risks of prolonged stagnation in the euro 
area will rise if the momentum for reform is not maintained. According to the IMF, policy action is needed to cushion the 
fragile global recovery. Most advanced economies need steady and sustained fiscal consolidation complemented by
financial sector reform. In emerging markets, the general challenge is to rebuild macroeconomic policy space which must 
balance external downside risks against risks of rising domestic imbalances.
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Region Actual Projections

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

World Output 5.3 3.9 3.2 3.5 4.1

Advanced Economies 3.2 1.6 1.3 1.4 2.2

United States 3.0 1.7 2.3 2.0 3.0

Euro Area 1.9 1.5 -0.4 ‐0.2 1.0

Germany 3.6 3.1 0.9 0.6 1.4

France 1.7 1.7 0.2 0.3 0.9

Italy 1.8 0.4 -2.1 ‐1.0 0.5

Spain -0.1 0.7 -1.4 -1.5 0.8

Japan 4.4 -0.7 2.0 1.2 0.7

United Kingdom 2.1 0.7 -0.2 1.0 1.9

Canada 3.2 2.4 2.0 1.8 2.3

Other Advanced Economies 5.8 3.2 1.9 2.7 3.3

Newly Industrialised Asian Economies 8.5 4.0 1.8 3.2 3.9

Emerging and Developing Economies 7.5 6.2 5.1 5.5 5.9

Central and Eastern Europe 4.5 5.3 1.8 2.4 3.1

Commonwealth of Independent State 4.8 4.9 3.6 3.8 4.1

Russia 4.3 4.3 3.6 3.7 3.8

Excluding Russia 6.0 6.2 3.9 4.3 4.7

Developing Asia 9.7 7.8 6.6 7.1 7.5

China 10.4 9.2 7.8 8.2 8.5

India 10.8 7.1 4.5 5.9 6.4

ASEAN 7.0 4.5 5.7 5.5 5.7

Latin America and the Caribbean 6.2 4.5 3.0 3.6 3.9

Brazil 7.5 2.7 1.0 3.5 4.0

Mexico 5.6 3.9 3.8 3.5 3.5

Sub-Saharan Africa 5.3 5.2 4.8 5.8 5.7

South Africa 2.9 3.1 2.3 2.8 4.1

Middle East and North Africa 5.0 3.5 5.2 3.4 3.8

World Trade Volume (goods and services) 12.8 5.9 2.8 3.8 5.5

Imports      

Advanced Economies 11.5 4.4 1.2 2.2 4.1

Emerging and Developing Economies 15.3 8.8 6.1 6.5 7.8

Exports      

Advanced Economies 12.2 5.4 2.1 2.8 4.5

Emerging and Developing Economies 14.4 6.6 3.6 5.5 6.9

Table 2.1:  World economic growth (%) outlook projections (January 2013)

Source: IMF-World Economic Outlook, January 2013
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2.1.4  Government Debt to GDP

Government debt as a percentage of GDP is, generally, an indicator used by investors to measure a country’s ability to make 
future payments on its debt. In recent years, fiscal positions of most countries have deteriorated, resulting in sharp increases 
in government debt levels. The financial crisis that began in mid-2007, and its widespread aftermath, led to a dramatic 
increase in the public debt of most economies including South Africa. Public spending increased during and after the global 
economic recession as most government endeavoured to address financial turbulence and stabilise economic growth in the 
face of diminished private investment and consumer demand. Figure 2.3 shows that Greece’s government debt is hovering 
around 170% of the country’s GDP. The rise in government debt is observed not only in the debt laden countries (such as 
Italy and Greece) but also in countries where it was relatively low before the financial crisis such as the US, UK and France 
(see Figure 2.3). Although South Africa’s debt position remained comparatively low during the period under review, a growth 
trend is also noticeable, rising from a low of 27.4% in 2009 to 38.8% in 2012 (see Figure 2.3). This somewhat shows increased 
government expenditure during the aforementioned period as government introduced a number of programmes such as 
the job fund to cushion the private sector from continued decline.

Figure 2.3: Total Government Debt as a Percentage of GDP

Source: Trading Economics, February 2013
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2.2  Commodities
2.2.1  World Commodity Indices

Following a sharp decline in commodity indices during the second quarter of 2012, commodity prices rebounded in the 
2nd half of 2012. The price declines of most commodities in the first half of 2012, reflected market slow down due to soaring 
European sovereign debt crisis and slowing growth in emerging economies, especially China. In the summer, however, food 
prices rose sharply as hot weather and dry conditions in the United States, Eastern Europe, and Central Asia reduced maize 
and wheat output. Since 3rd quarter of 2012, prices of most commodities firmed following the European Central Bank‘s bond 
purchase program and later the announcement of a quantitative easing by the U.S. Federal Reserve. 

Figure 2.4: World Commodity Price Indices

Source: IMF, February 2013

2.2.2  Brent Crude Oil
Brent crude oil averaged US$105/barrel in 2012, just above US$100/barrel level posted in 2011 level. In addition to weakness 
in the global environment, oil prices have responded to geopolitical concerns, including the EU‘s embargo on Iranian oil 
imports and on-going violence and political instability in several oil producing countries in the Middle East. According to 
the World Bank, in the near term, oil prices are likely to stabilise at around US$120/barrel because of price induced demand 
restraint. In the medium term, world oil demand is expected to grow moderately, at 1.5% annually, with all of the growth 
coming from non-OECD countries. Growth in oil consumption among OECD countries is expected to remain subdued, due to 
efficiency improvements in vehicle transport and a gradual switch to electric and natural gas transport. Nominal oil prices are 
expected to average US$102/barrel during 2013 and 2014 as supplies accommodate moderate demand growth.
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Figure 2.5: Monthly Average Price of Brent Crude Oil (Jan 2010 – Jan 2013)

Source: Trading Economics, February 2013

2.2.3  Gold and Platinum
According to the World Bank statistics, metals annual prices increased less than 2% in 2012, a significant slowdown compared 
booming increases of 37% and 28% in 2010 and 2011, respectively. According to several reports, high gold prices during 
2012, is attributed to strong physical demand in some emerging markets such as Turkey, India and China. In South Africa, 
gold production appears to be in long-term sustainable decline. The decline in South Africa was compounded by prolonged 
labor disputes in 2012, which disrupted production of both gold and platinum. According to the World Bank Commodity 
Market Outlook, prices of gold are expected to decline by 4% in 2013, while platinum and silver are expected to change little.
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Figure 2.6: Monthly Average Price of Gold (January 2010 – January 2013

Source: Trading Economics, February 2013

Figure 2.7: Monthly Average Price of Platinum (January 2010 – January 2013)

Source: Trading Economics, February 2013
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3.  DOMESTIC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENTS

3.1  Economic performance in South Africa
3.1.1  Seasonally Adjusted Quarter-on-quarter Gross Domestic Product (GDP) growth rates
The South African Economy posted a 2.1% quarter-on-quarter growth rate in the 4th and final quarter of 2012 (See Figure 
3.1). This comes after recording a growth rate of 1.2% in the 3rd quarter, the feeblest post the recession in 2009. Albeit, the 
South African economy continued to grow, the pace remains sluggish and often falling below the projected estimates. 
Notwithstanding the growth upturn in the 4th quarter, the economy is still performing below the general market expectations 
and perceived average, that is, below the trend line (see Figure 3.1). In line with the general market projections, the economy 
posted an annual growth rate of 2.5% in 2012, below the 3.5% and 3.1% recorded in 2011 and 2010 respectively. Factors that 
primarily weighed down on GDP growth in 2012 were the wildcat strikes in the mining and which spilt over to the agriculture 
sector. Other domestic distressing factors include, inter-alia, poor investment climate and a number of structural bottlenecks. 
The intricate linkage of the domestic economy to the major developed economies, which are in stagnation, particularly, 
the Eurozone, also negatively affected the performance of the tradable sector, which mainly consists of manufacturing, 
agriculture and mining.

Figure 3.1: Annualised and seasonally adjusted quarterly growth in GDP in South Africa (%) (2008:Q1-2012:Q4)

Source: Stats SA, February 2013
* A trend line in this case indicates, on an average basis, the general pattern or direction (growth path) of GDP growth data for 
South Africa.
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3.1.2  4th Quarter sectoral drivers of GDP growth
The main drivers of GDP growth during the 4th quarter were manufacturing (5.0%), agriculture (10%), finance, real-estate & 
business services (2.9%), Personal Services (2.6%) and general government services (2.5%). The upturn in the manufacturing 
and agriculture sectors is quite encouraging given that these sectors were subdued post-recession. Other sectors that posted 
strong growth were transport and communication (1.9%), wholesale, trade hotels & restaurants (1.5%), and construction 
(0.2%). Although growth in the retail trade sector was expected, it is disheartening to note the trend during the four quarters 
of 2012 was uninspiring mainly due to subdued consumer spending. The performance of the retail sector is an anecdotal 
measure of the performance of the household sector. The retail trade sector shed a considerable number of jobs during the 
4th quarter, which further substantiate that consumers are struggling to recover from debt contracted during boom periods. 
The shrinking of the mining sector (-9.3%) during the period under review was generally expected due to the so called wild 
cats strikes, which resulted in production stoppages. The utilities sector also shrank during the 4th quarter, posting -2.2% 
growth rate. The underperformance of the utilities sector depicts structural bottlenecks in the electricity and water sectors 
of the economy.

Industry 2009 2010 2011 2012

Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Agriculture, forestry and 
fishing -12.8 -9.4 3.9 10.8 14.5 8.9 -4.7 -9.2 -5.8 -3.7 4.8 9.3 7.4 10

Mining and quarrying -5.3 5.7 19.2 -21.0 31.8 15.7 -5.9 -2.1 -17.4 -1.4 -15.1 30.9 -12.7 -9.3

Manufacturing 9.0 11.2 6.6 7.7 -2.3 4.9 13.1 -4.3 -0.3 4.5 6.4 -0.8 1.2 5.0

Electricity, gas and water 3.5 1.2 5.1 -0.7 -1.2 5.7 2.1 0.4 -3.0 0.6 -0.8 -4.3 1.6 -2.2

Construction 8.1 3.3 -1.7 -2.5 -0.9 0.9 2.0 0.2 0.1 0.7 5.1 3.4 3.3 0.2

Wholesale and retail trade, 
hotels, and restaurants 1.8 1.9 4.8 6.9 4.6 4.9 2.3 5.1 5.8 5.0 3.2 2.7 1.7 1.5

Transport, storage and 
Communication 2.3 2.8 0.9 2.9 2.3 2.7 3.8 4.1 2.1 2.7 2.4 2.2 1.1 1.9

Finance, real estate and 
business services 0.6 2.0 3.3 3.9 2.0 3.0 5.8 3.4 5.5 2.7 4.4 2.1 1.8 2.9

Personal Services -4.1 -4.2 2.3 4.2 2.9 2.4 2.1 2.6 2.5 2.4 1.5 1.9 2.1 2.6

General government services 1.2 2.0 2.3 4.9 2.6 3.7 3.4 5.1 4.2 4.4 1.8 2.5 2.7 2.5

All industries at basic prices 1.6 3.1 4.4 3.2 3.5 4.5 4.5 1.7 1.6 3.1 2.6 3.2 1.1 2.2

Taxes less subsidies 2.2 6.5 4.5 2.8 4.8 3.6 7.3 4.0 4.1 5.6 2.5 5.2 2.5 1.9

GDP at market prices 1.7 3.5 4.4 3.1 3.6 4.4 4.8 1.9 1.9 3.3 2.5 3.4 1.2 2.1

Table 3.1: Annualised Quarterly change in GDP (seasonally adjusted) per sector at constant 2005 prices for South Africa (%)

Source: Stats SA, February 2013

3.2 Economic performance in KwaZulu-Natal
3.2.1 KwaZulu-Natal Growth Trends
Estimates suggest that output in KwaZulu-Natal grew by 2.8% in the 4th quarter of 2012, following a growth rate of 1.8% in 
the 3rd quarter. Despite the notable GDP upsurge, the recorded performance is still below average as depicted by the trend 
line (see figure 3.2). This shows that although the economy is growing comparatively better than the national economy, this 
growth is largely below potential. It is, however, encouraging to note that the economy seems to be back on an upward 
trajectory following a lacklustre performance from the previous quarter.
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Figure 3.2: KwaZulu-Natal Growth Trends (2008:Q3- 2012:Q4)

Source: Quantec regional statistical database, February 2013

3.2.2  KwaZulu-Natal Sectoral Drivers

Manufacturing and agriculture industries were the main drivers of growth in KZN during the 4th quarter, after posting growth 
rates of 5.1% and 8.6% respectively compared to respective growth rates of 1.2% and 6.4% recorded for the same industries 
in the 3rd quarter. For the second time post the recession, the agriculture sector displayed positive growth rates in all the 
four quarters of 2012, with an average annual growth rate of 6.8%. The recovery in the agriculture sector is a noteworthy 
achievement given the employment declining trend recorded post the recession and is an indication that the province’s 
interventions around livestock, crop production and mechanisation are beginning to bear fruits. KwaZulu-Natal registered a 
sharp decline of 11.5% in the mining sector after posting an even worse underperformance of -15.6% in the 3rd quarter (see 
Table 3.2).  It is important to note that KwaZulu-Natal mining sector was somewhat not affected by the wildcat strikes, and 
the decline in the sector may be indicative of other factors that might also be besetting global demand for metals, among 
others. A higher growth rate for the province compared to the national in the 4th quarter is accounted largely by two factors. 
Firstly, the continued improvement in the manufacturing sector since the 3rd quarter bodes well for KZN given that the sector 
contributes more to GDP (close to 20%) than about 15% nationally. Secondly, the perceived minimal impact of the recent 
labour unrest on the KZN mining sector and the meagre contribution of the sector to KZN total output.
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Industry 2009 2010 2011 2012

Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Agriculture, forestry and 
fishing -12.5 -8.3 8.6 12.8 16.3 10.3 -3.7 -8.4 -5.1 -3.2 4.2 8.1 6.4 8.6

Mining and quarrying -4.1 8.4 31.1 -19.4 32.8 15.2 -7.4 -4.8 -20.8 -6.7 -18.4 39.9 -15.6 -11.5

Manufacturing 9.4 11.7 7.6 8.1 -2.1 5.0 13.1 -4.4 -0.6 4.1 6.5 -0.8 1.2 5.1

Electricity, gas and water 1.8 0.0 5.3 -1.3 -1.7 5.2 1.8 0.2 -3.1 0.6 -0.6 -2.9 1.1 -1.5

Construction 8.9 4.1 -0.1 -1.8 -0.4 1.2 2.1 0.1 -0.2 0.2 3.9 2.6 2.5 0.2

Wholesale and retail trade, 
hotels, and restaurants 2.6 2.5 4.3 7.4 5.2 5.5 3.0 5.8 6.6 5.9 3.7 3.1 2.0 1.7

Transport, storage and 
Communication 3.0 3.5 1.9 3.4 2.6 2.9 3.9 4.0 1.8 2.3 2.3 2.1 1.0 1.9

Finance, real estate and 
business services 1.1 2.3 3.4 4.1 2.2 3.2 6.0 3.6 5.7 2.9 4.4 2.1 1.8 2.8

Personal Services -3.5 -3.9 2.2 4.5 3.1 2.5 2.2 2.7 2.5 2.5 1.5 1.9 2.1 2.5

General government services 1.4 2.2 2.8 5.0 2.7 3.6 3.2 4.9 3.8 4.0 1.8 2.5 2.8 2.7

All industries at basic prices 2.5 3.7 4.6 5.2 2.6 4.4 5.3 1.4 2.2 3.1 3.5 2.2 1.7 2.9

Taxes less subsidies 2.4 6.7 4.6 2.8 4.7 3.5 7.0 3.6 3.7 5.1 2.4 5.0 2.4 1.8

GDP at market prices 2.5 4.0 4.6 5.0 2.8 4.3 5.5 1.6 2.4 3.3 3.4 2.5 1.8 2.8

Table 3.2: KZN Sectoral growth Trends (%) 4th quarter 2012

Source: Quantec regional statistical data base, February 2013

3.2.3  4th Quarter 2013: Regional Comparisons
Eight provinces registered growth rates ranging from 0.2%-2.8% for the 4th quarter of 2012, with KwaZulu-Natal, the Western 
Cape, the Eastern Cape, and Gauteng registering growth rates higher than the national rate of 2.1% (Figure 3.3). The Northern 
Cape recorded a negative growth rate of 0.4% marking an improvement from the 3rd quarter growth of -1.9%. Most of the 
provinces with a strong mining and quarry sector continued to record negative growth rates in this sector during the 4th 

quarter of 2012. This continued pressure on the mining sector is mirrored in the national growth rate of the mining sector 
which was recorded at -9.3% quarter-on-quarter. 
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Figure 3.3:  4th Quarter 2012 Comparative Regional Growth Rates

Source: Quantec regional statistical data base, February 2013

3.3  KZN Economic Growth Outlook
Growth prospects for KwaZulu-Natal look buoyant, premised on the implementation of catalytic projects identified in the 
PGDS and the proposed special economic zones (SEZs), marine sector development, aerotropolis and the district industrial 
hubs. In KwaZulu-Natal, therefore, the fundamentals of growth are in place and robust implementation of programmes 
is germane for sustainable economic growth. The upturn in the agriculture sector is encouraging and the rolling out of 
interventions by the department of agriculture and the Agri-Business Development Agency (ADA) in crop production, 
livestock development, agriculture mechanisation and land reform is critical for economic and employment growth in the 
sector. Downside risks to stronger economic performance in the short to medium term remain the susceptibility of the 
economy to external factors, shrinking fiscus and availability of skills to implement government programmes. The economy 
is expected to grow at 2.7% in 2013 and rising to 3.8% in 2015.
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4.1 Overview of the labour market
The weak growth performance characterising the South African economy as presented in chapter 3, is clearly evident in the 
labour market. Employment has been declining gradually from its peak above 14 million during the fourth quarter of 2008 to 
reach 13 million by the third quarter of 2010 (see Figure 4.1). A further analysis of this trend shows that within seven months, 
the South African economy roughly shed a million jobs at an average of 1.4% per month. Although employment has since 
rebounded to reach 13.6 million jobs by the third quarter of 2012, the recovery still falls short of the pre-recession levels.

Figure 4.1 National labour market trends since 2008Q1

Source: DEDT calculations based on StatsSA, 2013

At the same time, both unemployment levels and rates have gradually edged upwards. The expanded unemployment rate 
rose from around 26% in the fourth quarter of 2008 to 33.2% in the 4th quarter of 2012. This suggests increasing pressure on 
the economy to expand job opportunities for the growing working age population. Nationally, the working age population 
reached 33.1 million in the 4th quarter of 2012, just over 6.9 million of whom resided in KwaZulu-Natal (see Table 4.1). The 
quarterly expansion in the working age population has been slightly more rapid in KwaZulu-Natal, with a 0.4% increase 
compared to 0.3% nationally.

4. LABOUR MARKET TRENDS

This section presents developments in South Africa and KwaZulu-Natal labour markets between the 3rd and 4th quarters of 
2012. The analysis is almost entirely based on the Quarterly Labour Force Survey (QFLS)2. The section is divided into four 
subsections: first, an overview of the national and provincial labour market aggregates; second, an analysis of KwaZulu-Natal 
labour force; third, a consideration of employment developments in the province; and fourth, an analysis of unemployment.

2QLFS is a nationally representative survey conducted quarterly by Statistics South Africa (StatsSA), the official statistical 
agency in the country.
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Table 4.1:  Labour market aggregates, 2012Q3 and 2012Q4

Indicator
 

KwaZulu-Natal

Q4:2011 Q3:2012 Q4:2012 Quarterly % Change

000s 000s 000s 000s 000s

Working Age Population 6 802 6 881 6 905 25 0.4

Employed 2 562 2 533 2 493 -40 -1.6

Unemployed 614 685 722 37 5.4

Labour Force 3 176 3 218 3 215 -3 -0.1

Discouraged Work-seekers 547 570 589 18 3.2

Labour Force Participation Rate 46.7 46.8 46.6 -0.2 -0.4

Unemployment Rate 19.3 21.3 22.5 1.2 5.5

Absorption Rate 37.7 36.8 36.1 -0.7 -1.9

Indicator South Africa

Working Age Population 32 670 33 018 33 128 111 0.3

Employed 13 497 13 645 13 577 ‐68 ‐0.5

Unemployed 4 244 4 667 4 501 ‐167 ‐3.6

Labour Force 17 741 18 313 18 078 ‐235 ‐1.3

Discouraged Work-seekers 2 315 2 170 2 257 87 4.0

Labour Force Participation Rate 54.3 55.5  54.6 ‐0.9 ‐1.6

Unemployment Rate 23.9 25.5  24.9 ‐0.6 ‐2.3

Absorption Rate 41.3 41.3 41.0 ‐0.3 ‐0.8

Source: DEDT calculations based on StatsSA, 2013

Generally, the quarterly performance of the province has been weak in respect to employment and unemployment. 
Employment declined by 1.6% whilst narrow unemployment increased by 5.4%. Similarly, the national estimates suggest 
that employment declined by 0.5%, whilst unemployment increased by 3.6%. The lack of job opportunities is clearly 
demonstrated in the absorption rates which also declined over the period to the 2012:Q4. Provincially, the absorption rate 
(employment – to – population ratio) declined to 36.1% compared to 41.0% nationally. These estimates point to higher 
dependency ratios, where more individuals depend on incomes of the employed.

4.2  KwaZulu-Natal Labour force
The preliminary findings of the 2011 census point to KwaZulu-Natal being home to 10.3 million people or 19.8% of the 
country’s total population (StatsSA, 2012). The province’s labour force - comprising all individuals aged between the ages of 
15 and 65 years who are either employed or unemployed, is directly influenced by the total population growth rate. Table 4.2 
presents the demographic distribution of the KwaZulu-Natal workforce in the fourth quarter of 2012. It is estimated that KZN 
has a total of 3.2 million workers in 2012:Q4, down 3000 workers from the previous quarter. Just like in previous publications 
that analysed the demographic divide of KZN labour force, Africans, with a share of 80.1% dominate the provincial labour 
force, followed by Asians (12.6%), Whites (5.7%) and Coloureds (1.6%). Over the period between the 3rd and 4th quarters of 
2012, the proportion of Coloureds in the provincial labour force declined dramatically (26.0%), whilst Asians and Whites 
gained 7.9 and 2.3 percentage points respectively
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Indicator 2012Q3 2012Q4 Quarterly Change

000s Share % 000s Share % 000s %

Narrow Labour Force 3218 100 3215 100 ‐3 ‐0.1

By Race       

African 2594 80.6 2575 80.1 ‐19 ‐0.7

Coloured 68 2.1 50 1.6 ‐18 ‐26.0

Asian 377 11.7 406 12.6 30 7.9

White 180 5.6 184 5.7 4 2.3

By Gender       

Male 1746 54.2 1696 52.8 ‐49 ‐2.8

Female 1472 45.8 1519 47.2 47 3.2

By Age Group       

15 to 24 year olds 522 16.2 515 16.0 ‐8 ‐1.5

25 to 34 year olds 1204 37.4 1206 37.5 2 0.1

35 to 44 year olds 825 25.6 821 25.5 ‐4 ‐0.5

45 to 54 year olds 464 14.4 450 14.0 ‐13 ‐2.8

55 to 65 year olds 203 6.3 223 6.9 20 10.0

By Educational Attainment       

No education 73 2.3 77 2.4 4 5.5

Grades 0 – 7 405 12.6 445 13.8 40 9.9

Grades 8 – 11 1121 34.8 1083 33.7 ‐38 ‐3.4

Grade 12 1131 35.1 1131 34.6 ‐17 ‐1.5

Diploma/Certificate 352 10.9 362 11.3 10 2.9

Degree 127 4.0 134 4.2 6 4.8

Table 4.2: Composition of KwaZulu-Natal labour force, 2012Q2 and 2012Q4

Source: DEDT calculations based on QLFS ( StatsSA, 2013)

Men account for the majority of the provincial labour force, with a share of 52.8%, while women, numbering just over 1.5 million, 
make up the remaining proportion of the labour force. The age effect is evident in the decision to work: individuals in the prime 
working ages of 25 to 34 years (approximately 1.2 million) constitute the largest proportion of the labour force, while 821,000 are 
among those aged between 35 to 44 years. Together, the two age groups account for close to two thirds of the total provincial 
labour force. The older workers (55 to 64 years) make up the smallest proportion of the labour force with a share of 6.9%. 

The share of the labour force for matriculants (Grade 12) stands at 34.6% of the total provincial labour force, dropping to 33.7% 
for those with secondary education (Grade 8-11). Workers with tertiary education account for 15.5% of the labour force, whilst 
the remaining proportion (16.2%) is made up of workers who are at most primary educated. Over the period, the significant 
result occurred among the secondary educated cohort and matriculations whose representation in the labour force declined 
by 3.4 and 1.5% respectively. All other educational cohorts gained, with the largest rise of 9.9% recorded among workers with 
primary education.
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4.3  Employment in KwaZulu-Natal
As acknowledged across various forums, the lack of job opportunities in the country has left various groups of people, including 
women, the youth and the low skilled, particularly vulnerable, and subsequently resulted in high social costs for the country. 
Unfortunately, the latest employment figures according to the StatsSA QLFS point to yet another discouraging picture in the country. 

Table 4.3 presents employment estimates for KwaZulu-Natal and South Africa in the 3rd and 4th quarters of 2012. A total of 2.5 million 
people were employed in KZN in the 4th quarter of 2012, down 40,000 from the estimate reported in the previous quarter. Nationally, 
a total of 13.6 million people were employed over the same period, 68,000 down from the previous quarter. Whilst both national 
and provincial employment saw declines, KZN had the highest knock of 1.6% compared with 0.2% nationally. 

The racial representation in employment has Africans accounting for more than three quarters (77.0%) of the jobs in KZN followed 
by Asians (14.0%) and Whites (7.2%), while Coloureds represent just fewer than 2% of total employment in the province. A similar 
pattern is observed in national employment with the exception of Coloureds replacing Asians as the group with the second highest 
share of employment. For the period to 2012:Q4, the share of Coloureds in provincial employment rapidly declined by 21.3% 
compared to a decline of 2.2% among Africans. Nationally, only Africans and Whites experienced marginal decline in their respective 
employment shares.

 KwaZulu-Natal
2012Q3 2012Q4 Quarterly Change

000s Share % 000s Share % 000s %

Total Employment 2533 100 2493 100 ‐40 ‐1.6

By Race       

African 1964 77.5 1921 77.0 ‐43 ‐2.2

Coloured 56 2.2 44 1.8 ‐12 ‐21.3

Asian 337 13.3 349 14.0 12 3.5

White 175 6.9 179 7.2 4 2.2

By Gender       

Male 1395 55.1 1341 53.8 ‐54 ‐3.9

Female 1138 44.9 1152 46.2 14 1.2

By Age Group       

15 to 24 year olds 280 11.0 259 10.4 ‐21 ‐7.5

25 to 34 year olds 909 35.9 883 35.4 ‐27 ‐2.9

35 to 44 year olds 721 28.5 712 28.5 ‐9 ‐1.3

45 to 54 year olds 425 16.8 423 16.9 ‐3 ‐0.6

55 to 65 year olds 198 7.8 218 8.7 20 10.1

By Educational Attainment       

No education 60 2.4 68 2.7 8 13.3

Grades 0 – 7 338 13.4 356 14.3 18 5.3

Grades 8 – 11 813 32.1 769 30.8 ‐44 ‐5.4

Grade 12 869 34.3 840 33.7 ‐29 ‐3.4

Diploma/Certificate 324 12.8 330 13.2 5 1.6

Degree 123 4.9 129 5.2 6 4.8

Table 4.3 Demographic characteristics of employment, 2012Q3 and 2012Q4
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 South Africa 000s Share % 000s Share % 000s %

Total Employment 13 645 100.0 13 577 100.0 -68 -0.2

By Race       

African 9 719 71.2 9 660 71.1 -59 -0.2

Coloured 1 494 10.9 1 501 11.1 7 0.2

Asian 491 3.6 496 3.7 5 0.3

White 1 942 14.2 1 921 14.1 -21 -0.4

By Gender       

Male 7 706 56.5 7 693 56.7 -13 -0.1

Female 5 940 43.5 5 885 43.3 -55 -0.3

By Age Group       

15 to 24 year olds 1 278 9.4 1 260 9.3 -19 -0.5

25 to 34 year olds 4 572 33.5 4 498 33.1 -74 -0.5

35 to 44 year olds 4 033 29.6 4 071 30.0 38 0.3

45 to 54 year olds 2 555 18.7 2555 18.8 0 0.0

55 to 65 year olds 1 206 8.8 1 193 8.8 -13 -0.4

By Educational Attainment       

No education 304 2.2 310 2.3 6 0.6

Grades 0 – 7 1 661 12.2 1 644 12.1 -17 -0.3

Grades 8 – 11 4 456 32.7 4 435 32.7 -21 -0.2

Grade 12 4 350 31.9 4 418 32.5 68 0.5

Diploma/Certificate 1 861 13.6 1 719 12.7 -142 -2.6

Degree 897 6.6 924 6.8 27 1.0

Table 4.3 CONTINUED Demographic characteristics of employment, 2012Q3 and 2012Q4

Source: DEDT calculations based on StatsSA, 2013

In terms of gender, 56.5% of working-age males were employed in KZN compared to only 43.5% of females in 2012:Q4. This 
may be an indication of gender driven inequities in educational attainment which feed into the labour market or vestiges 
of apartheid policies which accorded more employment opportunities to men compared to females. Just under two thirds 
(63.9%) of the jobs in KZN are accounted for by 25 to 44 year olds, while 45 to 54 year old account for a further 16.9%. The 
young (15 to 24 years) and older (55 to 65 years) workers account for a combined share of less than 20%. 

Greater educational involvement amongst the employed is evident in the levels of employment by educational attainment. 
Having post-primary education is associated with higher chances of being employed. In the 4th quarter of 2012, more than 
three quarters of the employed in KwaZulu-Natal had post-primary education compared to just under 3% who had no formal 
education.
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4.4  Sectoral Employment Composition/Trends
Table 4.4 presents the sectoral and industrial composition of employment in KZN and South Africa as a whole. A total of nine 
industries and three major sectors make up the employment picture in the country. As can be seen in the table, the tertiary 
sector accounts for the largest share (71.0%) of employment both nationally and provincially followed by the secondary 
sector with share a provincial share of 23.9% compared to 21.3% nationally. The primary sector is the smallest employment 
sector in the province and South Africa as a whole. For the quarter to 2012:Q4, significant job provincial growth was recorded 
in the primary sector which gained 20.9% representing 22,000 jobs.

Table 4.4:  Sectoral composition of employment, 2012Q3 and 2012Q4

 KwaZulu-Natal 2012Q3 2012Q4 Quarterly Change

000s Share % 000s Share % 000s %

Total Employment   2533   100 2493 100 - 40 -1.6

Agriculture, forestry and fishing             89 3.5 99  4.0 10 11.6

Mining and quarrying             18     0.7 30 1.2 12 67.3

Primary Sector           106     4.2 129 5.2 22 20.9

Manufacturing 392     15.5           361 14.5 -31           8.0 

Electricity, gas and water 10       0.4 14 0.6 4 43.1

Construction 215      8.5           220       8.8               5 2.3

Secondary Sector 617   24.4 595 23.9 -22 -3.6

Wholesale and retail trade 524 20.7 497 19.9 -27 -5.2

Transport, storage and communication 206 8.1 186 7.5 -19         -9.4 

Financial and business services 298    11.7         302         12.1             5 1.6

Community, social and personal (CSP) services 560 22.1 566       22.7             6          1.1 

Private households          222 8.8          217 8.7             -5 -2.1

Tertiary Sector      1810 71.4       1 770 71.0            -40 -2.2

Source: DEDT calculations based on StatsSA, 2013
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Source: DEDT calculations based on StatsSA, 2013

 South Africa 2012Q3 2012Q4 Quarterly Change

000s Share % 000s Share % 000s %

Total Employment     13 645     100 13577       100 -68 -0.5

Agriculture, forestry and fishing           661    4.8 685       5 24           3.7 

Mining and quarrying           349     2.6 357         2.6 8 2.3

Primary Sector       1 010      7.4 1043         7.7 32 3.2

Manufacturing       1 727 0.8 1730       12.7 3           0.2 

Electricity, gas and water           105       7.7 98 0.7              -6           -6.0 

Construction       1 046   21.7 1061 7.8            15 1.4

Secondary Sector       2 878 21.1 2889 21.3            11 0.4

Wholesale and retail trade       2 962 21.7 2921       21.5        -41 -1.4

Transport, storage and communication           834       6.1 816 6.0           -19 -2.2

Financial and business services       1 811 13.3 1804       13.3           -7 -.4

Community, social and personal (CSP) services       3 025 22.2 3028 22.3            3 0.1

Private households       1 124      8.2 1076 7.9 -49          -4.3 

Tertiary Sector       9 756 71.5 9644      71.0          -112 -1.2

Table 4.4:  CONTINUED Sectoral composition of employment, 2012Q3and 2012Q4

In terms of specific industries, the Community, social and personal services (CSP) is the largest employment industry 
both provincially and nationally with a share of 22.7% and 22.3% respectively. Nationally, Wholesale and Trade (21.5%) and 
Financial and business services (13.3%) complete the list of top three employers, whilst provincially manufacturing (14.5%) 
is the third largest source of jobs. Overall, these estimates suggest that South Africa is increasingly shifting to becoming a 
service oriented economy. Between the third and fourth quarters of 2012, significant job losses were recorded in the province 
with the manufacturing sector losing 31 000 jobs, Wholesale and trade (27 000), Transport and communication (19 000), 
whilst job growth was observed in Agriculture (10 000) and Mining (12 000).

4.5  Unemployment in KwaZulu-Natal

Unemployment especially among the youth remains a pressing challenge requiring immediate policy priority. The effects 
of unemployment extend beyond financial depravation to include high social costs emanating from problems associated 
with crime and social cohesion which may ultimately hinder economic growth in the long term. This subsection presents the 
structure of unemployment in the KwaZulu-Natal. The disaggregation of unemployment according to various demographic 
variables enables targeting interventions where they are needed most. 

By definition, the unemployed comprise all individuals who, in the survey week did not work at all either for pay or assisting in 
a family business, yet were available for work (either paid employment or self- employment) and were actively seeking work. 
People satisfying this criterion are considered to be ‘strictly’, ‘narrowly’ or ‘officially’ unemployed. This approach of defining 
unemployment is supply side oriented, as it gives emphasis on the searching activity of the concerned persons.
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Alternatively, there is a broader approach for defining unemployment, which considers demand side factors, for example, 
issues affecting supply of jobs. This approach, otherwise called the broad or unofficial definition of unemployment, drops the 
requirement that the unemployed must be actively seeking work. The broad approach is appropriate in situations where: the 
conventional means of seeking work are of limited relevance; the labour market is largely unorganised or of limited scope; 
labour absorption is inadequate or the economy is largely informal (high volume of self-employed).

A total of 722,000 were narrowly unemployed in KZN as of the 4th quarter of 2012, up 37,000 from the estimate reported in 
2012:Q3. As a result the strict unemployment rate for the province increased from 21.3% in 2012:Q3 to reach 22.5% by the 
fourth quarter of 2012. An analysis of the narrow unemployment rates by race, gender, age, and education exhibit some 
strong exclusion effects that in part reflect differences in human capital accumulation and the quality thereof.

As shown in Figure 4.2, narrow unemployment rate was highest among Africans, wherein 25.4% of the working-age 
Africans were unemployed, compared to 14.1% among Asians and 2.5% among Whites. Over the period, to 2012:Q4 Asians 
experienced the largest increase in unemployment rate, from 10.4% in 2012:Q3 to 14.1% in 2012:Q4.

Figure 4.2 KwaZulu-Natal narrow unemployment rates, 2012Q3 and 2012Q4

Source: DEDT calculations based on StatsSA, 2013

Although unemployment rate was higher for women than men, in the 4th quarter of 2012 as in the previous quarter, it appears 
in 2012:Q4 the difference in the rate of joblessness is widening between the males and females. 

In terms of age, narrow unemployment remains highest among the young (15 to 24 years). About half (49.7%) of the young 
were narrowly unemployed in the province, 3.3% higher than in the previous quarter. The high youth unemployment rate 
among the youth highlights the issue of skills deficiencies among those who fail to pass matric exam. From that perspective, 
the vocational education and training system appears to be underdeveloped and not functioning as an alternative for high-
school drop outs.
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With regards to educational attainment, Figure 4.2 points to large employability premiums and high private returns 
to tertiary education and high school graduation (passing the matric). Those with tertiary education are less likely to 
unemployed compared to other educational cohorts. Only 3.5 of workers with degrees are unemployed in the province, 
virtually unchanged from the previous quarter estimate.

Figure 4.3 compares regional differences in both narrow and broad unemployment rates. The horizontal green line shows 
the average national narrow unemployment rate, while the orange line shows the equivalent broad unemployment rate. 
The estimates reveal that Limpopo province (19.6%) has the lowest narrow unemployment rate in the country, followed by 
KwaZulu-Natal with a narrow unemployment rate of 22.5%. The two provinces together with Gauteng, the Western Cape and 
North West are the only provinces with narrow unemployment rates below the national average of 24.9% in 2012:Q4. The 
Free State (33.2%), Eastern Cape (29.9%) and Mpumalanga (29.4%) have the highest rates of narrow unemployment (29.8%).

Figure 4.3 Provincial and national strict and expanded unemployment rates, 2012Q4

Source: DEDT calculations based on StatsSA, 2013
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Whilst lower rates of narrow unemployment are typically associated with better absorption that are better able to absorb 
workseekers into employment, we should not lose sight of the more than 2 million workers, nationally, who have given up 
searching for work. When we incorporate discouraged work-seekers into the fray, the picture completely changes and points 
to the deep rooted nature of South Africa’s unemployment challenge. Large proportions of discouraged work-seekers entail 
large gaps between narrow and expanded unemployment rates, indicating the inability of the labour markets to absorb 
job seekers. When we factor this phenomenon, the expanded unemployment rate in KwaZulu-Natal is 1.6 times the rate of 
narrow unemployment rate, while the ratio in Limpopo is 1.7 and North West is 1.5. Only the Western Cape has a ratio of 1 
and Gauteng is marginally higher with a ratio of 1.1. This suggests that the labour markets in these two provinces are better 
able to absorb job seekers than the rest of the country.

4.6  Labour market outlook

Although the South African economy is expected to grow by 2.7% in 2013, the growth is not expected to be linearly 
transferred to the labour market. Following a contraction in employment prospects in the 4th quarter of 2012, opportunities 
for job seekers in the 1st quarter of 2013 remain somewhat subdued. This is on the back of stagnant investments in the 
mining and transport sectors owing to low levels of investor confidence in the wake of the wildcat strikes experienced in 
the 3rd quarter of 2012. In particular, some employers in the mining sector have been reported as considering layoffs, a move 
that has a detrimental effect on unemployment given the already high level in the country. High energy cost experienced in 
the previous few weeks may require some readjustment in company cost containment initiatives and in the past stopping 
hiring has been any easier route to stop the growing operating costs. In conclusion, therefore, the 1st quarter of 2013 is not 
predicting any largescale upswings for employment; although some minimal growth is expected later in the year.
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Figure 5.1: Trends in South African nominal exchange rates: Jun 2011-Dec 2012

Source: South African Reserve Bank, December 2012.

5.  EXCHANGE RATE

The Exchange rate is a fundamental macroeconomic indicator which can be used to gauge the performance of a country’s 
economy. Movements in the exchange rate can have serious repercussions to both exporters and importers, depending on 
the direction and magnitude of the change. The exchange rate indicates the performance of the Rand (ZAR) against major 
currencies. In this section, the performance ZAR exchange rate, is assessed against the US ($), Euro (€) and GBP (£).

In the 4th quarter of 2012, the Rand depreciated against the major currencies mentioned above. This depreciation is noticeable 
starting from March 2012, where the ZAR average exchange rates of R7.60, R10.04 and R12.03 against the US ($), Euro (€) 
against the GBP (£) respectively were recorded. Since then, the ZAR depreciated to its lowest since June 2011, against these 
currencies averaging R8.70: 1 US ($), R11.27: 1 Euro (€) and R13.96: GBP (£) in the 4th quarter of 2012. The underlying factors 
of the weakening of the Rand have been the continued risk aversion in the international market, some policy uncertainty in 
the country and also the decline in activity in China, India and Europe which are South Africa’s important trading partners.

Whilst the depreciation and appreciation of the exchange rate may not necessarily be a cause for concern, the volatility of 
the local currency witnessed in recent times is a major challenge for policy makers as it sends wrong signals to exporters, 
importers and investors. KwaZulu-Natal’s growth and development vision 2030 recognises export development as a key pillar 
to accelerate economic growth and eradicate the unemployment quagmire facing the province. Exchange rate stabilisation 
polices become germane to this provincial endeavour.
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Figure 6.1: Trends in South African year-on-year inflation (Jun 2011 – Dec 2012)

Source: Stats SA, January 2013

6.  INFLATION

The 4th quarter recorded an average of 0.5 percentage point’s increase in the inflation rate, when compared to the 3rd 
quarter’s average inflation rate of 5.2. This increase can be explained by the increase in spending during the festive season 
that is normally accompanied by increased incomes associated with annual bonuses. Inflation for December 2012 was 5.7% 
compared to 6.1% in December of the previous year.

As is normally the case, the main drivers of inflation came from food, petroleum products, housing and utilities, alcoholic and 
tobacco products and transport costs, which all contributed 3.5% of the total inflation in the 4th quarter of 2012. Housing was 
the leading driver of inflation is this quarter in the 4th quarter, this is explained by the increases of 0.8% in rentals and utilities 
paid by the population. The average 2012 CPI (5.6%) was 0.6% higher than 2011 CPI (5.0%).

Producer Price Index (PPI) is also an indicator of inflation which measures average change in price of a basket of representative 
goods and services sold by manufacturers and producers in the wholesale market. A family of three indices (finished goods, 
intermediate goods, and raw materials or crude commodities); it is used as an indicator of rate of inflation or deflation. In 
contrast to the consumer price index (CPI) which measures price changes from the consumer's perspective, PPI measures 
them from the seller's perspective. The Producer Price Index (PPI) in the 4th quarter of 2012 increased by 6.12% to an average 
of 5.2% when compared to the 3rd quarter of 2012 of 4.9%. Rising input costs such as fuel and transport are the main drivers 
of the increase in PPI in the 4th quarter of 2012.

Inflation by expenditure group

Table 6.1 illustrates how inflation affects different expenditure groups. The population with the very lowest expenditure level 
experienced an inflation rate of 7.1%, higher than headline inflation rate of 5.7%, while the very high expenditure population 
group had an inflation rate of 5.2% compared to 5.7% CPI. There is a negative relationship between the level of expenditure 
and inflation. This is mainly attributed to the fact that a large portion of the low expenditure group’s expenditure is spent on 
necessities, mainly food products and transport, which are the main CPI drivers.
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Quintiles Level Monthly Expenditure Inflation Rate at September 2012

Average 5.7%

1 Very Low R0 to R1,213/month 7.1%

2 Low R1,213 to R1,939/month 6.9%

3 Middle R1,940 to R3,062/month 6.7%

4 High R3,063 to R6,596/month 6.4%

5 Very High R6,596 and more 5.2%

Table 6.1 Inflation by expenditure group

Source: Stats SA, January 2012

6.2  Inflation Outlook
The Reserve Bank is expecting inflation to average 5.8% in 2013 and 5.2% in 2014 on the back of rising electricity, fuel costs 
and the depreciating Rand. The forecasts do not yet include the new CPI weights and rebasing recently announced by 
Statistics South Africa, but these changes will be included formally into the Bank’s next monetary policy meeting in which 
directive forecast will be announced. Whilst inflation is currently not a chronic challenge for South Africa compared to other 
emerging countries, the rising trend observed in recent times is a bit worrying for poor households who borne the largest 
impact of an inflationary rise.

6.1  Geographical inflation
In the 4th quarter of 2012 the Western Cape (5.6%) Free State (5.7%), KwaZulu-Natal (5.6%), Gauteng (5.5%) and Eastern Cape 
(5.3%) posted inflation rates lower than or equal to national headline inflation (5.7%). The provinces with an inflation rate 
higher than headline inflation were Northern Cape (6.5%), North West (6.4%), Mpumalanga (6.2%) and Limpopo (6.2%).

Figure 6.2 Geographical Headline Inflation (%): Oct 2012 – Dec 2012

Source; StatSA, December 2012
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7.  INTERNATIONAL TRADE

7.1  International Trade performance, Q4:2012 
According to the United Nations Statistics (UNSTATS) and the World Trade Organisation (WTO), during the 4th quarter of 
2012, an estimated US$2.3 trillion (or R20.3 trillion) worth of products were traded among countries (Figure 7.1). Over the 
period, China was the leading exporter accounting for US$554.2 billion of the total exports, followed by the United States 
(US$394.6bn) and Japan ($190.3 billion). South Africa was the 8th of the 44 countries that reported trade statistics, at US$22 
billion (virtually unchanged since Q3:2012).

Figure 7.1: World exports, Q4:2012 (US$ trillion)

Source: WTO (2013)

Overall, the 4th quarter performance significantly declined compared to a revised $3.8 trillion recorded in the previous 
quarter, and $4.1 trillion recorded in the same quarter of 2011. While China and the United States recorded increased export 
volumes from $506.6 billion and $384.4 billion since the last quarter of 2011, Japan recorded a decline from $211.2 billion in 
the same quarter.

World trade in quantities
In quantity terms, Chile was the leading exporting country at 14,309,859,328 kilograms, or 14.3 million metric tons (mt) of 
goods followed by Paraguay (2.6 mt), Uruguay (2.4 mt), Costa Rica (1.8 mt), and New Caledonia (1.3 mt). Other countries that 
recorded at least a million cargo tons of exports were Honduras (1.2 mt) and Senegal. A common feature about the high 
quantity exporting countries is the structure of their export products, which is mainly primary products or commodities (see 
Table 7.1).

35



Table 7.1: Top 5 export products from leading exporting countries by quantity

Source: Quantec, February 2013

7.2  Exports

According to the World Trade Organisation’s (WTO’s) International Trade Centre (INTRACEN), South Africa exported R187.0 
billion (or US$21.5 billion) worth of merchandise in the 4th quarter of 2012 (see Figure 7.2). While this estimate represents an 
improvement over the 3rd quarter performance, it was a decline in dollar terms mainly due to the stronger rand during this 
period.

Figure 7.2: South Africa’s total export of goods, Q4:2012 (USD billions)

Source: WTO-INTRACEN (2013)

Product 
rank

Country

Chile Paraguay Uruguay Costa Rica New Caledonia

1 ores, slag and ash cereals wood & articles of 
wood; wood charcoal

edible fruit, nuts, peel 
of citrus fruit, melons

ores, slag and ash

2 wood & articles 
of wood; wood 
charcoal

oil seed, oleagic 
fruits, grain, seed, 
fruit, etc

cereals salt, sulphur, earth, 
stone,
plaster, lime & 
cement

Iron and steel

3 salt, sulphur, 
earth, stone, 
plaster, lime & 
cement

salt, sulphur, earth, 
stone,
plaster, lime & 
cement

milling products, 
malt, starches, inulin, 
wheat glutten

vegetables, fruit, nut, 
etc fruit
preparation

Nickel and articles 
thereof

4 pulp of wood residues, wastes of 
food industry, animal 
fodder

meat & edible meat 
offal

animal, vegetable 
fats & oils, cleavage 
products

Edible vegetables

5 Copper wood & articles of 
wood; wood charcoal

dairy products, eggs, 
honey, edible animal 
products nec

iron and steel inorganic chemi-
cals, precious
metal com-
pound,etc
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Supplementary data from the South African Revenue Services (SARS) indicate that the cumulative export value between 
January and December 2012 amounted to an estimated R717.9 billion, a 0.8% increase from R712.1 billion recorded during 
the same period in 2011 (Table 7.2). The value of trade in goods from SA to the rest of Africa (RoA) grew at 20.4% to reach 
R128.1 billion from R106.3 billion a year ago, in contrast to the -10.4% decline in the value of merchandise destined for 
Europe, which slipped to R166.1 billion from R185.4 billion. Growth in the value of exports to Asia – which accounts for a lion’s 
share of SA’s exports (35%), was only 0.3% from R253.5 billion to R254.3 billion.

PERIOD Jan - Dec 2012 / Jan - Dec 2011

World zone

EXPORTS IMPORTS

Jan - Dec
2012

Jan - Dec
2011

%
change

Jan - Dec
2012

Jan - Dec
2011

%
change

Rm Rm Rm Rm

Africa 128 067.8 106 344.3 20.4% 82 785.7 57 776.2 43.3%

Europe 166 074.7 185 378.2 -10.4% 252 882.2 237 196.1 6.6%

America 84 690.0 80 048.8 5.8% 99 607.8 92 314.5 7.9%

Asia 254 271.2 253 535.7 0.3% 385 560.8 327 337.8 17.8%

Oceania 8 341.0 7 079.2 17.8% 13 505.5 13 226.8 2.1%

Other 
Unclassified
Goods

75 417.5 78 521.2 -4.0% 1 268.5 1 175.5 7.9%

Ships/Aircraft 
Stores 1 073.6 1 233.9 -13.0% 0.0 0.0 0.0%

Total 717 935.6 712 141.3 0.8% 835 610.7 729 026.9 14.6%

Trade balance -117 675.1 -16 885.6

Source: SARS, 2013

Table 7.2 South Africa’s trade by world zone and ships/aircraft stores, 2012

Interestingly, growth in SA’s imports from RoA was an enormous 43.3%. While this was from a low base of R57.8 billion (to 
R82.8 billion), it is an indication of growing mutually beneficial trade among the African states. With plans to improve the 
region’s infrastructure and connectivity, this posits better opportunities for the continent to craft its own destination. 

This seemingly buoyant trend occurs against a disturbing chronic trade deficit for SA (R117.7 billion from R16.9 billion in 
2011), which no doubt is a result of the imports skewed toward high-value, high-technology machinery, competing with 
receipts for exports of low-value primary products. This is detrimental not only to the balance of payments, but also to the 
currency, as continued supply of the rand is likely to weaken further. Weak currency perpetuates inflation, which generally 
erodes consumer wealth and undermines economic progress.
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Nature of South Africa trade

According to the WTO, the top export product groups were ‘pearls, precious stones, metals and coins valued at US$4.7 billion, 
followed by ‘ores, slag and ash’ (US$2.9 billion), ‘mineral fuels, oil distillation products and other (US$2.5 billion) and vehicles 
(US$2.1 billion). Machinery, nuclear reactors, boilers, and allied products came in at 6th position, collecting US$1.6 billion 
(Figure 7.3). There was a substantial decline in the value of exports of ‘ores, slag & ash’, and ‘pearls & precious stones’, etc. in the 
4th quarter, while ‘mineral fuels, oils’, etc., ‘machinery’ and ‘iron and steel’ increased their shares. The value of ‘vehicles’ exported 
also decreased slightly.

Figure 7.3: South Africa’s Major Exports Q4:2012 (USDN bn)

Source: WTO-INTRACEN (2013)
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South Africa’s Major Trading Partners (Q4:2012)
China remains the main export destination market for South Africa’s products, absorbing US$2.6 billion (11.9%). The US 
also held the fort in the second place, consuming US$2.2 billion of the total merchandise exports (or 10.3%). Japan was 
the 3rd most important export destination (US$1.3 billion or 6.1), with Germany (5.2% or US$1.1 billion) and India (4.6% or 
US$1 billion). There were also three African countries in the top 10 destination markets for South Africa’s exports during the 
period under review, namely Zambia (US$725 million), Zimbabwe (US$661 million) and Mozambique (US$596 million). A 
noteworthy performance is that of Zimbabwe frog-leaping both Mozambique and Netherlands to occupy the eighth place, 
and that of Zambia surpassing Netherlands from the seventh position. The presence of African markets in the leading exports 
destination for South African products explains the increase in the share of high-value export products to other African 
countries, while it exports raw materials to the more developed economies in the west and east. In general, South Africa’s 
trade with these main partners strengthened further during the period under review, after a slight improvement in previous 
quarter and a marked decline in the 1st quarter.

Figure 7.4: South Africa’s export of goods by market, Q4:2012 (USD billion)

Source: WTO-INTRACEN (2013)

Imports
While South Africa’s exports surged to a cumulative R717.9 billion between January and December 2012 (0.8% higher 
compared to 2011), the value of the county’s imports was an estimated R835.6 billion, a solid 14.6% increase over the same 
period in 2011. This high import growth widened the trade deficit from a modest –R16.9 billion in Jan-Dec 2011 to –R117.7 
billion during the same period in 2012. 
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8.  KWAZULU-NATAL INVESTMENT DEVELOPMENTS

8.1  Global FDI performance, 2012
According to the United Nations Conference on Trade and Development’s (UNCTAD’s) Global Investment Trends Monitor, in 
the 1st half of 2012, global FDI fell by 8% to an estimated US$668 billion, down from US$729 billion in 1st half of 2011. This 
trend is reportedly due to increased uncertainty in the global economy, marked by fears of an exacerbation of the sovereign 
debt crisis in Europe and a slowdown of growth in major emerging market economies. 

In developed countries, FDI flows fell drastically to values last seen almost ten years ago. The majority of EU countries 
saw significant drops in FDI flows with the total fall amounting to some US$150 billion. Unites States FDI flows also fell by 
US$80 billion. FDI flows to developing economies, for the first time ever, exceeded those to developed countries, by some 
US$130 billion. FDI flows to developing economies remained resilient, declining only 3%. Flows to developing Asia lost some 
momentum, although they remained at historically high levels. Latin America and Africa saw a small increase.

FDI inflows to developing Asia fell by 9.5% as a result of declines across most subregions and major economies, including 
China, Hong Kong (China), India, the Republic of Korea, Singapore and Turkey. However, 2012 inflows to Asia were still at the 
second highest level recorded, accounting for 59% of FDI flows to developing countries. While FDI flows to China, the second 
largest FDI recipient in the world, declined by only 3.4% to US$120 billion in 2012.

Of the global decline of US$300 billion in FDI inflows, from UD$1.6 trillion in 2011 to an estimated US$1.3 trillion in 2012, 
almost 90% was accounted for by developed countries. FDI declined sharply both in Europe and in the United States. The 
decline of inflows to this country is reportedly largely explained by the fall in cross-border M&A sales. Despite the fall the 
country remained the largest recipient of FDI flows in the world. 

Elsewhere, Japan saw a net disinvestment for the third successive year, while in Europe, Belgium and Germany saw large 
declines in FDI inflows. Germany posted a large decline from US$40 billion in 2011 to only US$1 billion in 2012, due in part 
to large divestments.

There were a few developed countries that bucked the trend and saw FDI inflows increase, namely France, Canada, Ireland, 
and the United Kingdom, although none of these increases were significant in historic terms. FDI flows to Africa rose in 2012. 
Flows to North Africa reversed their downward trend, as Egypt saw a rebound of investment from European investors. Angola 
– an important holder of FDI stock in Africa – posted lower divestments in 2012 compared with 2010 and 2011, whilst positive 
growth of FDI flows to South Africa contributed to a rise in inward FDI flows to Southern Africa.
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8.2  South Africa’s domestic investment, Q3:2012
The most recent data on investment from the South African Reserve Bank (SARB) indicate that during the 3rd quarter of 
2012, total gross fixed capital formation (GFCF) grew at an annualized 7.2% compared to the 2nd quarter of 2012 (Figure 
8-1). The 7.2% highest growth recorded since the beginning of that year, in the presence of cautious investment stance the 
private sector. The current accommodative monetary policy, coupled with some compromise in the labour market, should 
necessitate investment growth.

Figure 8.1: Quarterly growth in gross fixed capital formulation (SAA*), Q1:2010 – Q3:2012

Source: South African Reserve Bank (2013), gross fixed capital formation time series

With labour unrest in the mining and agricultural sectors of the economy in the 3rd quarter of 2012, the 4th quarter expansion 
in GFCF is likely to be slower as a result of reduced business sentiment characterizing the market. With South Africa ranked 
last in terms of labour market cooperation in the current Global Competitiveness Report, a reverse of events in this regard 
would help to avert likely jobless growth. Most of the growth in Q3:2012 emanated from the ‘utilities’ sector, which grew it 
capital outlay in excess of 30% (Figure 8.2), joined by the still bullish ‘Community services’ sector. While ‘mining & quarrying’ 
and ‘Finance, real estate and business services’ saw an increase in investment, ‘manufacturing’ and ‘logistics’ experienced 
investment decline. The concerning factor about the subdued investment expenditure in ‘manufacturing’ is the negative 
effect it is likely to have on employment creation in the medium term, adding to the already high joblessness rates in the 
domestic economy.
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Figure 8.2: Quarterly growth in gross fixed capital formation by economic sector (SAA*), Q1:2010—Q3:2012

Source: TIKZN calculations using South Africa Reserve Bank (2013) gross fixed capital formation time series; * seasonally adjusted 
and annualized

By type
The fastest investment vehicle was transport equipment which has posted growth rates in excess of 20% since the 3rd quarter 
of 2011 (see Figure 8.3). This could be a result of the massive infrastructure expenditure on the government’s infrastructure 
plans to grow the economy and create jobs. Another noticeable movement was a -16% in the highly volatile transfer costs. 
This value of property changing hands is so restless it is almost predictable that every high is followed by a low.

Figure 8.3: Quarterly growth in gross fixed capital formation by investment type (SAA*), Q1:2010—Q2:2012

Source: TIKZN calculations using South Africa Reserve Bank (2013) gross fixed capital formation time series; * seasonally adjusted 
and annualised
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By source
Growth in investment by the general government in Q3:2012 continued to outpace that by public corporations and private 
businesses (Figure 8.4). This remarkable performance in government investment is an indication of the serious undertaking 
by government to create 5 million new jobs by 2020, through infrastructure spending. In fact, growth in government GFCF 
has been relentless since 2010, and it is encouraging to see the momentum at which is being carried out. This is likely to have 
significant positive spinoffs for the country’s future competitiveness as transportation of goods will be quicker.

Figure 8.4: Quarterly growth in gross fixed capital formation by source (SAA*), Q1:2010—Q3:2012

Source: TIKZN calculations using South Africa Reserve Bank (2013) gross fixed capital formation time series; * seasonally adjusted 
and annualised

Current Account balance

The only setback in the short to medium term is the burgeoning current account deficit (reported at -R200 billion in the 
Q3:2012) (Figure 8.5), which largely stems from the negative trade balance the country is experiencing. This trade deficit is a 
result of imports of machinery for use in the planned government infrastructure projects, constituting a large portion of the
country’s imports. Nonetheless, this is expected to translate to improved position in the medium to long term, as the current 
imports of such equipment are envisaged to bolster production leading to a better and higher growth trajectory. While this 
widening current account deficit is likely to render the rand weaker and perceptible supply-push inflation pressures, the long 
term benefits are probably worth the setback.
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Figure 8.5: South Africa current account balance, Q3:2012

Source: calculated from SARB, 2013

Inasmuch as investment expansion by the private sector appears reluctant, this sector is still the most significant in driving 
the economy of the country (Figure 8.6). It contributes slightly less than two-thirds to the country’s capital outlay.

8.3  KwaZulu-Natal Investment Monitor, Q4:2012

Figure 8.6 South Africa’s gross fixed capital formation by source (% contribution),
average Q4:2009 – Q4:2012

Source: Calculated from SARB, 2013

KwaZulu Natal Investment Monitor, Q4:2012
The weakening ZAR exchange rate has had a marked effect on fixed investment in KwaZulu- Natal in recent months. The 
latest total fixed investment index for KwaZulu-Natal grew by only 6.8% year-on-year, compared to growth of more than 
25% in the middle of last year. Quarteron- quarter total fixed investment in the province grew by a marginal 0.1%. The rand’s 
exchange rate began to feel the brunt of factors like the Eurozone crisis at the end of 2011 which spilled into 2012. Domestic 
drags like the current account deficit, low investor confidence and the credit rating downgrades have also affected the 
investment monitor.
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Figure 8.7 KwaZulu-Natal Investment Monitor, November 2012

Source: economist.co.za

ICT equipment investment on a decline
ICT equipment being sensitive to exchange rate fluctuations like most imported equipment was affected as the year-on-
year change is smaller. Investment in ICT equipment in KwaZulu-Natal grew by 2.6% year-on-year, the same as the month 
before. This followed 13 months of double-digit growth. Quarter-on-quarter investment in ICT equipment fell by 14.6%, the 
third consecutive month of decline. South Africa and KwaZulu-Natal import a lot of ICT equipment and there is continued 
innovation and competition in the sector. However, the depreciating rand has finally caught up with it, making it a bit too 
expensive to import.

Small rise in machinery investment
Investment in machinery grew by 5.2% year-on-year and although this is still positive, it is simply not enough to make a 
meaningful contribution to the total investment index. Quarter-on-quarter investments in machinery declined by 3.2%. 
Imported machinery declined by 0.2% year-on-year, mostly due to the fact that imports have become so expensive. At rates 
like R8.60 or R8.70 to the dollar it simply not that easy to import machinery and parts, especially if you did not plan or hedge 
for it. 

Transport equipment looking up 
Investment in transport equipment in KwaZulu-Natal increased by 6.3% year-on-year, the best performance in nine months. 
Quarter-on-quarter this investment category grew by 25.6%. 

Investment transport equipment was mostly driven by sea and air transport equipment, which grew by 14.7%. This was 
mainly due to maintenance, although some of Comair’s fleet upgrade programmes still had a positive effect on the index. 
Aeroplanes and ships always need to be in a top notch condition because of the nature of these transport categories, which 
means businesses have no other choice but to maintain the equipment or buy parts – even in a bad economic climate. There 
should thus always be some growth in this part of the index.
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Investment in land transport equipment grew by 1.9%. While this was better than the previous three months, it was not good 
enough to boost total investment in transport equipment substantially. Purchases of light commercial vehicles were down 
11.2%, which indicates that small businesses are not buying delivery vehicles and most likely not doing too well. Investment 
in heavy commercial vehicles fell by 12.2%, which also does not bode well for the transport and logistics sector.

Buildings investment buckles under unrests
Investment in buildings showed the effects of the recent unrests and consumer confidence decline when broken down 
into the different categories. Total investment in buildings in KwaZulu-Natal grew by 31.3% year-on-year and 13% quarter-
on-quarter. However, this was mostly due to the province’s delivery of RDP houses, which grew by 100% for the whole of 
2012. That indicates that RDP houses planned for the period were completed. The rest of the buildings index does not look 
very good. Investment in residential buildings grew by 5% year-on-year, showing limited activity in the building of houses. 
Investment in non-residential buildings declined by 5% and this somewhat indicates anecdotal evidence of a withdrawal in 
commercial activities.

Limited house sales drive transfers investment down
Investment in transfers simply reflected the lack of property sales in KwaZulu-Natal. The investment category have been on 
the decline since last August and decreased by 3.2% year-on-year in November. Quarter-on-quarter it was down 1.6%. The 
decline in transfers will definitely spill over into December as there is no positive movement in the property market. 

Civil Construction disappoints
 Civil construction is one of the sectors that can be a big contributor to total fixed investment in KwaZulu-Natal, but when 
times are hard, this investment category also contracts and its contribution becomes smaller reflecting smaller projects. 
Investment in civil construction grew by only 1.9% year-on-year, the worst performance in a year. Quarter-on-quarter it was 
down 4.6%. Although imported civil construction material still grew by 4%, this could have been higher if the weaker rand 
had not made these imports so much more expensive.

Table 8.1 KwaZulu-Natal investment monitor by sub-index, August 2012

Source: Economists.co.za, 2013

Main and sub indices of the 
Kwa-Zulu Investment Monitor

% Change on a year ago % Change from a quarter ago

Transport Equipment 6.3% 25.6%

Buildings 31.3% 13.0%

Civil Construction 1.9% -4.6%

Machinery 5.2% -3.2%

ICT Equipment 2.6% -14.6%

Transfers -3.2% -1.6%

Total Investment Index 6.8% 0.1%

Increase

Decrease
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9.  INFRASTRUCTURE

KwaZulu-Natal is often considered to possess comparative advantages in transport infrastructure and logistics. The newly 
adopted Provincial Growth and Development Strategy (PGDS) envisions developing the province as the gateway to South 
Africa and the entire Southern African region by 2030. As such, it is imperative that the province's infrastructure is efficient; 
world class and also responsive to new economic development opportunities which may be presented by the implementation 
of PGDS catalytic projects and the strategic infrastructure programs (SIPs) announced by His Excellence, the President, Jacob 
Zuma in the 2012 State of the Nation Address (SoNA). Currently the province benefits from two major sea ports; a relatively 
new international airport; a developing air freight facility as well as numerous smaller municipal airports; and large road and 
rail networks. This section seeks to track developments in the performance of some major transport infrastructure facilities 
on a quarterly basis.

9.1 KwaZulu-Natal Port Movements
9.1.1  Volume of Vessels
The total number of vessels handled at South African ports during the 4th quarter increased to 2,807 compared to 2,523 
recorded in the 3rd quarter and 2,259 in the corresponding period last year. The expansion in volume of vessels could be as a 
result of increased demand for South African commodities such as coal and platinum and an increase in demand for imports.
The increase in vessels can also be attributed to the fact that South Africa has the biggest ports in Africa and may be used as 
a gateway to importing and exporting products by other countries in the region. Durban’s contribution to total South Africa’s 
vessels during the 4th quarter of 2012 was 36.34% (1,020), compared to 41.74% (943) during the 4th quarter of 2011. Richard’s 
Bay's contribution decreased by 3.4%, with the 4th quarter’s contribution being 15.6% (437) compared to 19% (429) in the 
same quarter of the previous year (see Figure 9.1). The growth in the number of vessels handled at the Port of Durban is 
constrained by increasingly limited infrastructural capacity resulting in congestion at the port. This is further exacerbated by 
high port costs, with Durban being identified as one of the most expensive ports in the world. These factors are undermining 
the competitiveness of the Port of Durban compared to other South African ports and as a result is causing vessel diversion. 
Speedy implementation of SIP2 projects (which include projects such as dug-out port, back of port projects, road and rail 
development & upgrades and inland dry port) is envisaged to bolster the operational efficiency of the port of Durban in the 
long term.
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9.1.2  Cargo3 handling (metric tons)
Richards's bay is the country's leading port for heavy cargo (see Figure 9.2). During the 4th quarter of 2012, total cargo 
tonnage handled at South African ports amounted to around 54 million metric tons compared to 56 million metric tons 
during the same period in 2011. This decrease in cargo handling can be conceived of as a response to the decrease in global 
consumer demand, especially from SA’s main trading partners in Europe, where economic growth is still subdued. Cargo 
tonnage handled at the Port of Richards Bay amounted to 22.8 million metric tons during the period under review compared 
to 25.5million metric tons during the 4th quarter of 2011. This decrease in cargo tonnage in the Richards Bay area is due to 
decreased demand for coal, which is exported mainly from the Richards Bay port. Since the beginning of the 2nd quarter of 
2011 the cargo handling of Durban increased against a backdrop of increased export volumes. In the 4th quarter of 2012 it 
handled an average of 4 million metric tons of cargo. Overall the contribution of Durban and Richards bay cargo handling 
(metric tons) to the total cargo handling for the country decreased from 66% in the 4th quarter of 2011 to 63% in the 4th 
quarter of 2012, this factor is still largely as a result of weakening coal demand in SA’s trading partners. Cargo handling in 
Durban is expected to increase in the outlook following Transnet’s recent acquisition of state of the art cranes.

Figure 9.1: Total Number of Vessels for the 4th quarter 2012

Source: Transnet, 2013

3 Cargo excludes containers
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9.1.3  Container Handling
The Port of Durban is South Africa's major container handling port, accounting for up 60% of the country's total number of 
containers handled in the 4th quarter of 2012 (see Figure 9.3). Richards Bay is only a very minor container handling terminal 
accounting for only 0.8% of the country's total containers. Container traffic is very seasonal as the figure below indicates, so it 
is therefore more meaningful to compare total containers handled over a period of a year. In this respect, the Port of Durban 
showed a decrease from 705,349 containers handled in the 4th quarter of 2011 to 620,879 in the 4th quarter of 2012.

The decrease in container handling at the Durban port may still be due to constrained consumer demand in SA’s major trading 
partners in the European zone. It is important to note that the high proportion (20.6%) of empty containers handled, which 
cause logistical difficulties with regard to accommodating these empties at the Durban port. This is further exacerbated by 
the increasing tonnage of cargo being handled at the Port of Durban, and lends motivation to the need to develop a dug-out 
terminal at the old Durban International Airport Site, which is part of the Durban – Gauteng Industry, Freight Transport and 
Logistics Corridor plan.

Figure 9.2: Total Cargo Handled (metric tons)

Source: Transnet, 2013
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9.2  KwaZulu-Natal Airport Statistics
King Shaka International is the third busiest airport in the country after Cape Town International and OR Tambo airports, and 
recorded 1.2 million total passenger movements in the 4th quarter of 2012. The airports in Pietermaritzburg and Richards 
Bay are relatively smaller almost exclusively catering for domestic passengers. These airports account for an average 18,000 
– 25,000 total passenger movements per quarter. While King Shaka does not enjoy the same volumes as OR Tambo or Cape 
Town International, its total passenger movements are significantly more stable than the former two airports. This may be 
due to King Shaka airport not being as significant a leisure tourist airport as the other two airports are, making them more 
susceptible to seasonal fluctuations in tourist numbers.

Total passenger movements at King Shaka and O.R Tambo for the 4th quarter of 2012 decreased by 4% and 0.03% respectively 
on the same period last year. Cape Town International was the only major airport that experienced increase in passenger 
movements during the same period last year. The difference in passenger movements was a growth of 0.06% during the 
same period last year. Cape Town International may be witnessing growth due to Table Mountain being named one of the 
seven natural wonders of the world.

Figure 9.3: Total Number of Containers Handled

Source: Transnet, 2013
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Figure 9.4: Total Passenger Movements at South Africa’s Busiest Airports

Source: ACSA, February 2013

Total passenger arrivals (579,156) at King Shaka represent roughly half of total passenger movements at the airport in the 
4th quarter. This figure can proxy as a very rough indication of the overall number of tourists (domestic and foreign) arriving 
in the province per quarter, although it must be acknowledged that not all the arrivals will be tourists, with day-visitors and 
returning residents included in the arrival figures. It is clear that while King Shaka International continues to increase its 
number of arrivals, it lags a long way behind OR Tambo and even Cape Town as a destination for tourists travelling by air. 
Although KwaZulu-Natal will continue to struggle to compete with Gauteng as an air travel hub, due to the latters' centrality 
and prominence, the province should look to close the gap on Cape Town by attracting more direct flights and by making the 
province a more favourable destination for overseas tourists in particular.
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Figure 10.1 Growth rate in the total value of building plans passed by large municipalities in South Africa at current 
prices (2008-2012)

Source: Calculations based on StatsSA, 2013

10.  OTHER ECONOMIC INDICATORS
10.1  Construction Sector Developments: Building Plans- South Africa
Whilst the number of business plans passed may not indicate the actual activities taking place in the construction sector, for 
analysis purposes this information can be used to proxy the volume of activities in the industry. The construction sector is a 
major contributor to job creation in South Africa and KZN. The sector continued to face its share of upswings and downswings 
over the past five years. The industry was hard hit by the recession and has continued to underperform following the 
completion of major government 2010 related projects (see Table 10.1). As shown on Figure 10, it is disheartening to note 
that KZN posted a negative growth rate in the number of business plans approved in 2012. This trend can also be an indicator 
of slow growth in the industry and this is likely to exert pressure on job creation in the country.

10.2  Manufacturing: Utilisation of production capacity by large enterprises
Capacity utilisation by large manufacturing industries increased by 3.2% year-on-year in 2012 (see Table 10.2). The increase in 
capacity utilisation was due to slight increase in demand for South African produced goods. On a quarterly basis, a decrease 
(1.9%) in capacity underutilisation was recorded. Throughout 2012, capacity utilisation improved from 79.9% in February 
to 83.8% in November 2012. The slight improvement in capacity utilisation augurs well for the manufacturing sector and 
can explain why the sector recently recorded an upturn in production, posting a 5% growth in the 4th quarter of 2012. The 
manufacturing sub-sectors that outperformed on an annual basis were Petroleum, chemical products, rubber & plastic 
products (7.8%), Motor vehicles, parts , accessories & other transport equipment division (5.8%),Basic iron and steel, non-
ferrous metal and metal products & machinery (2.3%). The only division that recorded a decline in capacity utilisation was the 
Electrical machinery division which posted a -1.6% growth
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Manufacturing Divisions November 
2011 

(%)

February 
2012 

(%)

May 
2012  

(%)

August 
2012 

(%)

November
2012 

(%)

Annual 
percentage 

change

Quarterly 
percentage 

change

Food and beverages 84.2 82.0 83.4 82.8 84.6 0.4 1.8

Textiles, clothing, leather and 
footwear

78.1 76.2 74.9 75.9 79.9 1.8 4.0

Wood and wood products and 
paper, publishing and printing

85.6 81.8 81.9 84.3 86.0 0.4 1.7

Petroleum, chemical products, 
rubber and plastic products

78.0 79.8 84.0 84.8 85.8 7.8 1.0

Glass and non-metallic mineral 
products

80.7 77.1 78.9 78.5 80.8 0.1 2.3

Basic iron and steel, non-ferrous 
metal and metal products and 
machinery

78.3 78.5 77.2 77.4 80.6 2.3 3.2

Electrical machinery 85.1 80.7 83.2 82.6 83.5 -1.6 0.9

Radio, television and 
communication apparatus and 
professional equipment

88.1 85.6 86.4 88.1 89.6 1.5 1.5

Motor vehicles, parts and 
accessories and other transport 
equipment

80.0 80.7 85.1 85.0 85.8 5.8 0.8

Furniture and 'other' 
manufacturing division

83.5 78.8 80.8 82.4 83.8 0.3 1.4

Total Manufacturing 80.6 79.9 81.4 81.9 83.8 3.2 1.9

Table 10.1: Annual utilisation of production capacity by large enterprises in the manufacturing industry for 2012 by sectors

Source: StatsSA Reports; 2012 and 2013

10.3  Retail Trade Sales

Retail sales are an important indicator that generally used to measure activities in the household sector. Growth in retail 
sales may proxy improvement in consumer spending which inevitably translates into increased production and higher 
employment generation. A decline in retail trade sales, on the other hand, signals subdued consumption spending by 
households and largely resulting in companies cutting down on production. This occurrence will have negative consequences 
to employment creation. One of the reasons why South Africa has continued to post lackluster growth in recent years is slow 
growth in consumption mainly due to high debt levels accumulated by the household sector during pre-recession boom 
economic period. Tracking retail sales developments becomes important to gauge the spending patterns of the house hold 
sector. During the 4th quarter of 2012, retail sales grew by 2.3% when compared to the same period in 2011. Total retail sales 
for each of the retail division are highlighted in Table 10.2 below.
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Table 10.2: Contribution of each type of retailer to the percentage change in retail trade sales at constant 2008 prices

Type of Retailer Q4:2011  
 (R million)

Q1:2012  
 (R million)

Q2:2012  
 (R million)

Q3:2012  
 (R million)

Q4:2012  
 (R million)

% change 
Q4:2011 and 

Q4:2012

General dealers 57,522 50,605 50,480 48,991 54,914 0.8

Retailers of food, beverage and 
tobacco in specialised stores

15,006 12,127 11,852 13,121 16,174 2.4

Retailers in pharmaceutical and 
medical goods, 
cosmetics and toiletries

9,176 8,734 9,027 9,176 9,326 0.9

Retailers in textiles, clothing, footwear 
and leather goods

36,417 25,178 29,787 28,697 38,680 3.6

Retailers in household furniture, 
appliances and equipment

11,188 7,967 8,220 8,495 11,052 3.9

Retailers in hardware, paint and glass 11,044 9,499 9,720 9,9987 10,570 0.3

All other retailers 18,393 16,939 15,599 16,614 19,359 5.4

Total 158,746 131,049 134,685 135,081 160,075 2.3

Source: StatsSA, February 2013

10.4  Tourism developments
10.4.1  International tourism developments
Tourism is one of the leading traded services experienced in the world. The UNWTO Tourism Barometer found that 
international tourist arrivals grew by 4% in 2012 to reach 1.035 billion. Emerging economies (4.1%) performed better than 
advanced economies (3.6%), a trend which has marked the sector for many years now. 

The year 2012 saw continued economic volatility around the globe, particularly in the Eurozone. Yet international tourism 
managed to stay on course. The sector has shown its capacity to adjust to the changing market conditions and, although at 
a slightly more modest rate, is expected to continue expanding in 2013. By region, Asia and the Pacific (7%) were the best 
performers, while by sub-region South-East Asia, North Africa (both at 9%) and Central and Eastern Europe (9%) topped the 
ranking.

International tourist arrivals to Europe, the most visited region in the world, were up by 3%; a very positive result in view of 
the economic situation, and following a strong 2011 (6%). Total arrivals reached 535 million, 17 million more than in 2011. 
By sub-region, Central and Eastern Europe destinations (8%) experienced the best results, followed by Western Europe (3%).
Destinations in Southern Mediterranean Europe (+2%) consolidated their excellent performance of 2011 and returned in 
2012 to their normal growth rates. 

Africa (+6%) recovered well from its setback in 2011 when arrivals declined by 1% due largely to the negative results of North 
Africa. Arrivals reached a new record (52 million) due to the rebound in North Africa (9%) as compared to a 9% decline in 
2011) and to the continued growth of Sub-Saharan destinations (5%). Results in the Middle East (-5%) improved after a 7% 
decline in 2011, yet the region recorded an estimated 3 million international tourist arrivals less in 2012 in spite of the clear 
recovery in Egypt. 
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10.4.2  South African Tourism Developments – Tourist Arrivals in South Africa
South Africa is the premier tourist destination in Sub-Saharan Africa and indeed Africa as a whole; this is affirmed by UNWTO 
which lists South Africa being one of the top ten tourist destinations of the world in 2012. Tourist arrivals in South Africa grew 
by 8.5% year on year, to 784,862 arrivals in October 2012. 

This relatively strong performance was anchored by a 16.5% increase in overseas markets. Overseas markets contributed 
20.17% of all new arrivals to South Africa in 2012. In contrast, despite Africa being South Africa’s biggest source market and 
contributing just over 70% of the country’s total tourist arrivals, growth in tourist arrivals from Africa in October 2012 grew 
at just 9.4%

Among the top ten tourist destinations, receipts were up significantly in Hong Kong/ China (16%), the USA (+10%), the 
UK (+6%) and Germany (+5%). At the same time, a significant number of destinations around the world saw receipts from 
international tourism increase by 15% or more ,Japan (37%), India and South Africa (both 22%), Sweden and the Republic of 
Korea (both 19%), Thailand (18%) and Poland (16%).

In terms of the overseas market, Europe remains the country’s biggest tourist source market (144,769 tourist arrivals October 
2012), with arrivals from the region growing at a robust 11.6% in October 2012. Within the European region, the UK; Germany, 
France and the Netherlands are South Africa’s largest source markets. The countries which showed significant growth in 
tourists coming into South Africa were Austria (40.4%) and Switzerland (31.8%). The rate of growth of tourist arrivals from 
Europe would suggest that the impact of financial uncertainty in the Eurozone is having less of an impact on the decision to 
go on an overseas holiday than what was perhaps feared.

In October 2012, African countries such as Zimbabwe (145 868), Lesotho (133 321) and Botswana were responsible for a 
majority of the tourists arriving into the country (see Table 10.6). This relatively high growth rate may be attributed to the 
SADC4 regional integration initiatives and the close proximity of these countries to South Africa. Regions that have shown 
growth are the South America (38.3%) and the Asian (29.2%), this growth is largely contributed to the BRIC countries that 
are within this region. The BRIC countries combined have contributed over 30.4% of the growth in arrivals in the month of 
October 2012. Countries that displayed the most growth were Brazil (45.8%) and China (57.1). This finding would seem to 
imply that South Africa should be looking to target these countries as major tourist source markets in the future. At the same 
time, up scaling South Africa’s tourism promotion in the country’s traditional tourist markets such as the UK, Germany and 
the US should be prioritised.

4 Southern African Development Community
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Total Arrivals

Region October 2012 October 2011 %change

Europe 144,769 129,756 11.6%

	 •	Russia 1,115 1,070 4.2%

North America 34,311 29,330 17.0%

Central & South America 10,822 7,823 38.3%

	 •	Brazil 7,396 5,072 45.8%

Australasia 11,638 9,490 22.6%

Middle East 5,130 4,028 27.4%

Asia 35,805 27,714 29.2%

	 •	China 11,404 7,258 57.1%

	 •	India 8,600 8,191 5.0%

Africa 540,085 512,624 5.4%

 Total 784,862 723,247 8.5%

Source: South Africa Tourism, January 2013

Figure 10-3: International Tourist Arrivals in South Africa

10.4.3  Tourism Accommodation Capacity Utilisation
Accommodation is one of the main areas of tourist spend, and is a good indicator for the performance of tourism in South 
Africa. The total number of stay units available in South Africa marginally increased by 1.9% in the 4th quarter of 2012.

Average income per stay unit sold increased by 4.5% in December 2012 and by 6.9% for the 4th quarter in 2012 as compared 
to the 4th quarter in 2011. This is probably reflective of a higher pricing strategy by accommodation establishments. Increased 
income from accommodation reflects a mixture of higher pricing per unit and a greater number of stay units sold during the 
period. This income can also be broken down by accommodation type. The main contributor to the year-on-year increase of 
7.6% in income from accommodation in December 2012 was ‘other’ accommodation (15.1% and contributing 4.5 percentage 
points), followed by guest-houses and guest-farms (30.5% and contributing 1.8 percentage points).
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Table 10.4: Income derived from tourist accommodation – South Africa

Indicator December 
2012

% change from 
December 

2011 to 
December 

2012

% change between 
October to 

December 2011 
and October to 

December 2012

% change 
between January 

to December 2011 
and January to 

December 2012 

Stay Units Available (000)- Average 124.1 2.1 1.9 1,7

Stay Unit Night Sold (000)- Average 1,960.0 3.0 1.1 6,8

Average income per stay unit sold (Rand) 815.8 4.5 6.9 4,7

Income from Accommodation (R million) 1,598.9 7.6 8.1 11,8

Total Income [R'mil]- Average 3,261.3 6.3 5.2 10,4

StatsSA, January 2013

10.4.4  Tourism Event Impact Assessment – Amashova Durban Classic
This section is aimed at providing an understanding of the important impact that organised events have in growing tourism 
and contributing to local economic development within KwaZulu-Natal. These event impact assessments are conducted by 
Tourism KZN on an annual basis. Amashova Durban Classic is a KZN Cycling race that is separated into two: a 102km race 
from Pietermaritzburg to Durban, and a shorter 40km race from Hillcrest to Durban. This year the race took place on the 14th 
of October 2012. Face to face interviews with randomly selected participants alluded to the following information:

Findings of the survey

•	 98% of respondents indicated that they would recommend KZN as a tourist destination to family and friends.
•	 The number of entrants in the 106km race was the highest ever in 2012, and there has been consistent growth in this 

category since 2009.
•	 The number of foreign entrants was the highest since 2008. 19 cyclists came from Swaziland, 11 from the UK, 4 from 

the Netherlands and 3 from Dubai. This indicates that the race organizers are having success in promoting the event 
on a wider scale.

•	 The number of entrants in the 106km race was the highest ever in 2012, and there has been consistent growth in this 
category since 2009.

•	 Further confirmation of the success of the event from a tourism perspective is that the average spend has increased to 
R2, 071 from R1, 729 in 2011.

•	 The total economic impact is estimated to be in the region of between R18mn and R30mn. In addition the organizers 
spent almost R3.5mn on the logistics and marketing of the event

A majority of the participants of this year’s race came from KZN (48%), followed closely by participants from the Gauteng 
province (41%), the race has a small number of participants from abroad (0.8%)- (see Table 10.5). However the number of 
foreign entrants is the highest since 2008, 19 cyclists came from Swaziland, 11 from the UK, 4 from the Netherlands and 3 
from Dubai. The benefit of having the nonresident participants is that they tend to spend more in the province than the 
resident participants, at the Amashova race weekend.
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Province 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

Gauteng 53% 29% 28% 28% 31% 41%

KZN 39% 63% 53% 66% 59% 48%

Free State 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Eastern Cape 2% 1% 11% 0.4% 1% 2%

Limpopo 1% - - 0.6% 1% 1%

North West 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1%

Mpumalanga - 2% 2% 1.5% 2% 1%

Western Cape - 2% 2% 1% 2% 3%

Table 10.5: Entrants: SA by Province

Source: TKZN, 2013

The average group size of the race was 3.4 people compared to 2.8 people in 2011. A majority of the non-resident participants 
opted to stay with family and friends, this does decrease the average spend of the participants as most of their expenditure 
goes towards accommodation. It is estimated that the respondents spent R2 645 on average during the weekend; this is up 
by R734 from the previous year. The event had positive spin-offs for the KZN economy in that the total economic impact is 
estimated to be in the region of between R18mn and R30mn. There were also approximately 527 temporary jobs created 
during the Amashova weekend.
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